

No. 06-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARIANNE SAWICKI,

Petitioner,

v.

MORGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
and STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98105
(206) 616-3167

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reason for Granting the Writ.....	10
There Is An Important Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether Title VII Applies To Action By An Employer That Is Influenced By A Discriminatory Supervisor.....	10
I. The Fourth Circuit Rule in <i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin</i> Severely Limits Employer Liability for Discriminatory Actions By Its Supervisors.....	12
II. The Fourth Circuit Rule in <i>Hill</i> Has Been Expressly Rejected By The Tenth and Seventh Circuits.....	14
III. Eight Other Circuits Have Adopted The Liability Standard Rejected By The Fourth Circuit in <i>Hill</i>	20
IV. The Question Presented Is Important.....	28
Conclusion	30
Opinion of the Court of Appeals, March 1, 2006.....	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the District Court, August 2, 2005.....	3a
Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, April 3, 2006.....	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College of New Jersey</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	21, 22
<i>Bergene v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 272 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	16
<i>Cariglia v. Hertz Equipment Rental Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Dey v. Colt Construction & Development Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nevada Transp. Dept.</i> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 16, 29
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Fields v. Clark University</i> , 817 F.2d 931 (1st Cir. 1987).....	20, 21
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Center</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Gee v. Principi</i> , 289 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Gusman v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 986 F.2d 1146 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Gutzwiller v. Fenik</i> , 860 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1988)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc), cert. dismissed, 543 U.S. 1132 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jardien v. Winston Network, Inc.</i> , 888 F.2d 1151 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Jiles v. Ingram</i> , 944 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Kroger Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Kientzy v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1051 (8th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Lam v. University of Hawai'i</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Laxton v. GAP, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10, 13, 22, 23
<i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)	16, 17
<i>McShane v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 779 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Mulero-Rodriguez v. Ponte, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ostrowski v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Cos.</i> , 968 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10, 21
<i>Palasota v. Haggard Clothing Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	15
<i>Rios v. Rossotti</i> , 252 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roberson v. Alltel Information Services</i> , 373 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Roebuck v. Drexel University</i> , 852 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hospital Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Simpson v. Diversitech</i> , 945 F.2d 156 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Wallace v. SMC Pneumatics, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 1394 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17, 18
<i>Wascura v. City of South Miami</i> , 257 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10, 14
<i>Wells v. New Cherokee Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Willis v. Marion County Auditor’s Office</i> , 118 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1
Age Discrimination in Employment Act	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Americans With Disabilities Act	10
Pregnancy Discrimination Act.....	10
OTHER:	
Comment: <i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> : “Substantially Influencing” the Fourth Circuit to Change Its Standard for Imputing Employer Liability for the Biases of a Non-Decisionmaker, 73 U.Cin.L.Rev. 1709 (2005).....	19
